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Additions

If the Committee approves the
proposed additions, all entities of the
Federal Government (except as
otherwise indicated) will be required to
procure the services listed below from
nonprofit agencies employing persons
who are blind or have other severe
disabilities.

I certify that the following action will
not have a significant impact on a
substantial number of small entities.
The major factors considered for this
certification were:

1. The action will not result in any
additional reporting, recordkeeping or
other compliance requirements for small
entities other than the small
organizations that will furnish the
services to the Government.

2. The action will result in
authorizing small entities to furnish the
services to the Government.

3. There are no known regulatory
alternatives which would accomplish
the objectives of the Javits-Wagner-
O’Day Act (41 U.S.C. 46-48c) in
connection with the services proposed
for addition to the Procurement List.
Comments on this certification are
invited. Commenters should identify the
statement(s) underlying the certification
on which they are providing additional
information.

The following services have been
proposed for addition to Procurement
List for production by the nonprofit
agencies listed:

Base Supply Center, Fort Lewis, Washington

NPA: The Lighthouse for the Blind, Inc.,
Seattle, Washington

Grounds Maintenance, The John F. Kennedy
Center for the Performing Arts, 2700 F
Street, NW, Washington, DC

NPA: Melwood Horticultural Center, Inc.,
Upper Marlboro, Maryland

Janitorial/Custodial, Naval Reserve Center, 85
Sea Street, Quincy, Massachusetts

NPA: Community Workshops, Inc., Boston,
Massachusetts

Janitorial/Grounds Maintenance, U.S.
Courthouse and IRS Federal Complex, 99
First Avenue, Beckley, West Virginia

NPA: Wyoming County Workshop, Inc.,
Maben, West Virginia

Mailroom Operation, Federal Bureau of
Investigation (FBI) Headquarters, J. Edgar
Hoover (JEH), 935 Pennsylvania Avenue,
NW, Washington, DC

NPA: Didlake, Inc., Manassas, Virginia

Switchboard Operation, MacDill Air Force
Base, Florida

NPA: Tampa Lighthouse for the Blind,
Tampa, Florida

Deletion

| certify that the following action will
not have a significant impact on a
substantial number of small entities.
The major factors considered for this
certification were:

1. The action will not result in any
additional reporting, recordkeeping or
other compliance requirements for small
entities.

2. The action will result in
authorizing small entities to furnish the
service to the Government.

3. There are no known regulatory
alternatives which would accomplish
the objectives of the Javits-Wagner-
O’Day Act (41 U.S.C. 46-48c) in
connection with the service proposed
for deletion from the Procurement List.

The following service has been
proposed for deletion from the
Procurement List:

Mailing Service, Headquarters, Air Force

Military Personnel Center, Randolph Air
Force Base, Texas

Louis R. Bartalot,

Deputy Director (Operations).

[FR Doc. 99-3548 Filed 2-11-99; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 6353-01-P

COMMITTEE FOR PURCHASE FROM
PEOPLE WHO ARE BLIND OR
SEVERELY DISABLED

Procurement List; Additions and
Deletions

AGENCY: Committee for Purchase From
People Who Are Blind or Severely
Disabled.

ACTION: Additions to and deletions from
the procurement list.

SUMMARY: This action adds to the
Procurement List commodities and
services to be furnished by nonprofit
agencies employing persons who are
blind or have other severe disabilities,
and deletes from the Procurement List
commodities previously furnished by
such agencies.

EFFECTIVE DATE: March 15, 1999.
ADDRESSES: Committee for Purchase
From People Who Are Blind or Severely
Disabled, Crystal Gateway 3, Suite 310,
1215 Jefferson Davis Highway,
Arlington, Virginia 22202-4302.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Beverly Milkman (703) 603-7740.
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: On
November 26 and December 28, 1998,
the Committee for Purchase From
People Who Are Blind or Severely
Disabled published notices (63 FR
63670 and 71446) of proposed additions
to and deletions from the Procurement
List:

Additions

After consideration of the material
presented to it concerning capability of
qualified nonprofit agencies to provide
the commodities and services and

impact of the additions on the current
or most recent contractors, the
Committee has determined that the
commodities and services listed below
are suitable for procurement by the
Federal Government under 41 U.S.C.
46-48c and 41 CFR 51-2.4.

| certify that the following action will
not have a significant impact on a
substantial number of small entities.
The major factors considered for this
certification were:

1. The action will not result in any
additional reporting, recordkeeping or
other compliance requirements for small
entities other than the small
organizations that will furnish the
commodities and services to the
Government.

2. The action will not have a severe
economic impact on current contractors
for the commodities and services.

3. The action will result in
authorizing small entities to furnish the
commodities and services to the
Government.

4. There are no known regulatory
alternatives which would accomplish
the objectives of the Javits-Wagner-
O’Day Act (41 U.S.C. 46-48c) in
connection with the commodities and
services proposed for addition to the
Procurement List.

Accordingly, the following
commodities and services are hereby
added to the Procurement List:

Commodities

U.S. Navy Personal Financial Record
7530-00-N1B-0420
Jacket No. 605-913

Skirt, Female Service, Dress Blue, CG
8410-01-452-3387
8410-01-452-3388
8410-01-452-3389
8410-01-452-3390
8410-01-452-3391
8410-01-452-3394
8410-01-452-3395
8410-01-452-3396
8410-01-452-3397
8410-01-452-3398
8410-01-452-3399
8410-01-452-3400
8410-01-452-3402
8410-01-452-3404
8410-01-452-3653
8410-01-452-3654
8410-01-452-3655
8410-01-452-3656
8410-01-452-3657
8410-01-452-3658
8410-01-452-3659
8410-01-452-3660
8410-01-452-3661
8410-01-452-3662
8410-01-452-3663
8410-01-452-3664
8410-01-452-3665
8410-01-452-3666
8410-01-452-3667
8410-01-452-3668
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8410-01-452-3669
8410-01-452-3670
8410-01-452-3671
8410-01-452-3672
8410-01-452-3673
8410-01-452-3674
8410-01-452-3675
8410-01-452-3676
8410-01-452-3677
8410-01-452-3678
8410-01-452-3679
8410-01-452-3680
8410-01-452-3681
8410-01-452-3682
8410-01-452-6191
8410-01-452-6195
8410-01-452-6197
8410-01-452-3393
PVA Mop
M.R. 1027

Services

Base Supply Center, Fort Carson, Colorado

Janitorial/Custodial, U.S. Army Reserve
Center, Fort Dix, New Jersey

Janitorial/Custodial, VA Community Based
Outpatient Clinic 382 South Bluff Street,
2nd Floor, St. George, Utah

This action does not affect current
contracts awarded prior to the effective
date of this addition or options that may
be exercised under those contracts.

Deletions

I certify that the following action will
not have a significant impact on a
substantial number of small entities.
The major factors considered for this
certification were:

1. The action may not result in any
additional reporting, recordkeeping or
other compliance requirements for small
entities.

2. The action will not have a severe
economic impact on future contractors
for the commodities.

3. The action may result in
authorizing small entities to furnish the
commodities.

4. There are no known regulatory
alternatives which would accomplish
the objectives of the Javits-Wagner-
O’Day Act (41 U.S.C. 46-48c) in
connection with the commodities
deleted from the Procurement List.

After consideration of the relevant
matter presented, the Committee has
determined that the commodities listed
below are no longer suitable for
procurement by the Federal Government
under 41 U.S.C. 46-48c and 41 CFR 51—
2.4.

Accordingly, the following
commodities are hereby deleted from
the Procurement List:

Box, Filing
7520-00-139-3743

7520-00-240-4830
Louis R. Bartalot,
Deputy Director (Operations).
[FR Doc. 99-3549 Filed 2-11-99; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 6353-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

International Trade Administration
[A-588-824]

Certain Corrosion-Resistant Carbon
Steel Flat Products From Japan:
Extension of Time Limit for Final
Results of the Antidumping Duty
Administrative Review

AGENCY: Import Administration,
International Trade Administration,
Department of Commerce.

ACTION: Notice of extension of time limit
for final results of antidumping duty
administrative review.

SUMMARY: The Department of Commerce
(““the Department”) is extending the
time limit for the final results of the
review of certain corrosion-resistant
carbon steel flat products from Japan.
This review covers the period August 1,
1996 through July 31, 1997. The
preliminary results of this review notice
was published in the Federal Register
on September 8, 1998 (63 FR 47465).
The final results of this review was
previously extended 30 days. The
Extension of Time Limit for Final
Results was published in the Federal
Register on January 13, 1999 (64 FR
2192).

EFFECTIVE DATE: February 12, 1999.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Doreen Chen or Rick Johnson at (202)
482-0408 or (202) 482—-3818,
respectively; Office of AD/CVD
Enforcement, Group Ill, Import
Administration, International Trade
Administration, U.S. Department of
Commerce, 14th Street and Constitution
Avenue, NW, Washington, D.C. 20230.

The Applicable Statute

Unless otherwise indicated, all
citations to the Tariff Act of 1930 (“‘the
Act”) are references to the provisions
effective January 1, 1995, the effective
date of the amendments made to the Act
by the Uruguay Round Agreements Act.

Extension of Final Results

The Department has determined that
it is not practicable to issue its final
results by the due date of February 5,
1999. The Department is therefore
extending the time limit for completion
of the final results by an additional 30
days, until March 8, 1999, in accordance

with Section 751(a)(3)(A) of the Act. See
Decision Memorandum from Joseph A.
Spetrini, Deputy Assistant Secretary,
Enforcement Group Il to Robert
LaRussa, Assistant Secretary for Import
Administration, February 5, 1999.

Dated: Febuary 5, 1999.

Joseph A. Spetrini,

Deputy Assistant Secretary for Enforcement
Group IlI.

[FR Doc. 99-3545 Filed 2—-11-99; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 3510-DS—P

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
[A-122-823]

Certain Cut-to-Length Carbon Steel
Plate From Canada: Final Results of
Changed Circumstances Antidumping
Duty Administrative Review, and
Revocation of Order (in Part)

AGENCY: Import Administration,
International Trade Administration,
Department of Commerce.

ACTION: Notice of final results of
changed circumstances antidumping
duty administrative review, and
revocation in part of antidumping duty
order.

SUMMARY: On August 19, 1993, the
Department of Commerce (the
Department) published an antidumping
duty order on certain cut-to-length
carbon steel plate from Canada. On
December 28, 1998, the Department
simultaneously initiated a changed
circumstances antidumping duty
administrative review and issued the
preliminary results of this review
expressing an intent to revoke the order
in part. We are now revoking this order
in part, with regard to certain cut-to-
length carbon steel plate free of cobalt-
60 and other radioactive nuclides, based
on the fact that domestic parties
(petitioners in the underlying
proceeding 1) have expressed no interest
in the importation or sale of cobalt-60-
free cut-to-length carbon steel plate
produced in Canada as described in the
““Scope of Review” section below.
EFFECTIVE DATE: February 12, 1999.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Mark Hoadley (202-482—-4106) or
Maureen Flannery (202-482-3020),
Import Administration, International
Trade Administration, U.S. Department
of Commerce, 14th Street and
Constitution Avenue NW., Washington,
D.C. 20230.

1The petitioners are: Bethlehem Steel
Corporation, U.S. Steel Group (a unit of USX
Corporation), Inland Steel Industries, Inc., Gulf
States Steel Inc. of Alabama, Sharon Steel
Corporation, Geneva Steel, and Lukens Steel
Company.
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